REQUEST FOR QUOTE

THIS IS NOT ORDER

HERNANDO COUNTY BOARD OF **COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

PURCHASING & CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT

352-754-4020, FAX 352-754-4199 1653 BLAISE DRIVE **BROOKSVILLE 34601**

Quotation No. 19-R00007-92		
Project Name	e: Keysville WM Replacement	
Requesting Departmen	t: HCUD	

Name: Hernando County Utilities Address: 15365 Cortez Boulevard

Brooksville, Florida 34613

Contact Person: Allen Turner

Date: March 15, 2023

Telephone: 352-540-6219

Fax: cturner@co.hernando.fl.us

Quote Due Date: March 3, 2023

Illegible Quotes risk opportunity for award. Terms and Conditions of RFQ 19-R00007/BH and Construction

Agreeme	nt are appl	icable to the project resulting from this Quotation.			
ITEM	QUAN.	DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1.		*SEE BID SCHEDULE*			\$199,999.0
2.		*INCLUDE QUOTE TOTAL ON THIS FORM AS WELL AS THE BID SCHEDULE*			
3.					
4.					
		QUOTE TOTAL			\$ 199,999,0

All Quotes shall be FOB Destination

Working Hours: 7:30 am - 4:00 pm Monday through Friday

Attached to this Quote is Exhibit "A" General Requirements and Technical Specifications

Attached to this Quote is Exhibit "B" Plans/Drawings

Create a continuation sheet if necessary

It is hereby certified and affirmed that the bidder will accept any awards made to him as a result of this quotation.

The award may be all or partial being in the best interest of Hernando County.

Quote validity is 60 days unless noted otherwise.

Contact Person Submitting Quote: Thylor	
Firm Name: DEE & COMSTRUCTION	
Address: 9460 KIVER CROSSINIGELOCITY:	NEW Pont Richer State: 7/ Zip: 34653
Telephone/Fax No: 127 - 919-1252 Email: 7+47	Jon, 26562 Date 8/30/23
PRINT/TYPE NAME: PAUL TAYLOR	yahoo.com
TITLE: V. 9	SIGNATURE: Y.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMA QUANT		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
CEN	ERAL CONDITIONS				
1	Mobilization	1	Ls	\$6,914.00	\$6,914.00
2	Bond/Insurance	1	LS	\$6,914.00	\$6,914.00
3	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
4	Survey Layout/As-built	1	LS	\$6,914.00	\$6,914.00
5	Erosion Sediment Control (NPDES Permit/insp. Rpt/NOT)	1	LS	\$3,125.00	\$3,125.00
6	Pre/Post Video	1 1	LS	\$1,675.00	\$1,675.00
7	Gopher Tortoise Survey and Permitting	1	LS	\$1,875.00	\$1,875.00
8	Gopher Tortoise - Bucket Trapped, Pulled , or Monitored	1	EA	\$400.00	\$400.00
9	Gopher Tortoise Relocation	1	EA	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
				SUBTOTAL	\$47,317.00
10	8-inch PVC Water Main Installed Via Open Cut 8-inch Fusible PVC/Certa-Lok Installed Via Directional Drill	30 532	LF LF	\$166.05 \$181.76	\$4,981.50 \$96,696.32
11		532			\$96,696.32
1/	14 inch DVC Water Main Installed Via Open Cut	1 64		#27 AA	#0 070 76
	4-inch PVC Water Main Installed Via Open Cut	64	LF	\$37.09	\$2,373.76
13	8-inch Gate Valve	1	EA	\$4,995.79	\$4,995.79
13 14	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend	1 4	EA EA	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00
13 14 15	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee	1 4 1	EA EA EA	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92
13 14 15 16	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee 4-inch Gate Valve	1 4 1 1	EA EA EA	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79
13 14 15 16 17	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee 4-inch Gate Valve 4-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend	1 4 1 1 2	EA EA EA EA	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$524.56	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$1,049.12
13 14 15 16 17 18	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee 4-inch Gate Valve 4-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch Water Main Connection	1 4 1 1 2 2	EA EA EA EA EA	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$524.56 \$7,103.97	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$1,049.12 \$14,207.94
13 14 15 16 17 18 19	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee 4-inch Gate Valve 4-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch Water Main Connection 4-inch Water Main Connection	1 4 1 1 2 2	EA EA EA EA EA EA	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$524.56 \$7,103.97 \$3,920.80	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$1,049.12 \$14,207.94 \$3,920.80
13 14 15 16 17 18	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee 4-inch Gate Valve 4-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch Water Main Connection 4-inch Water Main Connection Abandon Existing Water Main	1 4 1 1 2 2	EA EA EA EA EA	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$524.56 \$7,103.97 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$1,049.12 \$14,207.94 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee 4-inch Gate Valve 4-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch Water Main Connection 4-inch Water Main Connection	1 4 1 1 2 2 2 1	EA EA EA EA EA EA LS	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$524.56 \$7,103.97 \$3,920.80	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$1,049.12 \$14,207.94 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee 4-inch Gate Valve 4-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch Water Main Connection 4-inch Water Main Connection Abandon Existing Water Main	1 4 1 1 2 2 2 1	EA EA EA EA EA EA LS	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$524.56 \$7,103.97 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$1,049.12 \$14,207.94 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00 \$12,500.00
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee 4-inch Gate Valve 4-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch Water Main Connection 4-inch Water Main Connection Abandon Existing Water Main ROW Restoration (Sod)	1 4 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1	EA EA EA EA EA EA LS LS	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$524.56 \$7,103.97 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00 \$12,500.00	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$1,049.12 \$14,207.94 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00 \$12,500.00
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee 4-inch Gate Valve 4-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch Water Main Connection 4-inch Water Main Connection Abandon Existing Water Main ROW Restoration (Sod)	1 4 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1	EA EA EA EA EA EA LS LS	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$524.56 \$7,103.97 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00 \$12,500.00	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$1,049.12 \$14,207.94 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00 \$12,500.00
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	8-inch Gate Valve 8-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch x 4-inch DIP Tee 4-inch Gate Valve 4-inch DIP 45 Degree Bend 8-inch Water Main Connection 4-inch Water Main Connection Abandon Existing Water Main ROW Restoration (Sod)	1 4 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1	EA EA EA EA EA EA LS LS	\$4,995.79 \$1,603.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$524.56 \$7,103.97 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00 \$12,500.00	\$4,995.79 \$6,412.00 \$1,292.92 \$2,752.79 \$1,049.12 \$14,207.94 \$3,920.80 \$1,500.00 \$12,500.00

BID BOND

Any singular reference to Vendor/Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

VENDOR/CONTRACTOR (Name and Address):

Deeb Construction & Dev. Co. 9400 River Crossing Blvd. #102 New Port Richey, FL 34655

SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of Business):

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America ONE TOWER SQUARE HARTFORD, CT 06183

OWNER:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA 15470 Flight Path Drive Brooksville, Florida 34604

BID

Project:

KEYSVILLE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT

HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA

BOND					
Bond Numbe	r: Bid Bond				
Date (Not later than bid due date): March 3rd, 2023					
Penal sum	Five Percent of Amount Bid	5% of Amount Bid			
	(Words)	(Figures)			

Surety and Vendor/Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on the reverse side hereof, do each cause this Bid Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its authorized officer, agent, or representative.

VENDOR/CONTRACTOR	SURETY
Deeb Construction & Dev. Co. (Seal) Vendor/Contractor's Name and Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety <u>Company of America</u> Surety's Name and Corporate Seal
By:	By: Signature and Title Kevin R. Wojtowicz
Signature and Title	Signature and Title Kevin R. Wojtowicz (Attach Power of Attorney) Attorney-in-Fact & (Attach Power of Attorney) FL Licensed Agent
Attest: Lack Cann	Attest:
Signature and Title	Signature and Title Margaret A. Schulz, CSR

Note: Above addresses are to be used for giving required notice.

- Vendor/Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to pay to Owner upon default of Vendor/Contractor the penal sum set forth on the face of this bond. Payment of the penal sum is the extent of Surety's liability.
- Default of Vendor/Contractor shall occur upon the failure of Vendor/Contractor to deliver within
 the time required by the bid documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by
 Owner) the executed Agreement required by the bid documents and any performance and
 payment bonds required by the Bid Documents.
- 3. This obligation shall be null and void if:
 - 3.1. Owner accepts Vendor/Contractor's bid and Vendor/Contractor delivers within the time required by the bid documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the bid documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the bid documents, or
 - 3.2. All Bids are rejected by Owner, or
 - 3.3. Owner fails to issue a Notice of Award to Vendor/Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Vendor/Contractor and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when required by Paragraph 5 hereof).
- 4. Payment under this bond will be due and payable upon default by Vendor/Contractor and within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt by Vendor/Contractor and Surety of written notice of default from Owner, which notice will be given with reasonable promptness, identifying this bond and the project and including a statement of the amount due.
- 5. Surety waives notice of any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue Notice of Award agreed to in writing by Owner and Vendor/Contractor, provided that the total time for issuing Notice of Award including extensions shall not in the aggregate exceed one hundred twenty (120) days from bid due date without Surety's written consent.
- 6. No suit or action shall be commenced under this bond prior to thirty (30) calendar days after the notice of default required in Paragraph 4 above is received by Vendor/Contractor and Surety and in no case later than one (1) year after bid due date.
- 7. Any suit or action under this bond shall be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state in which the project is located.
- 8. Notices required hereunder shall be in writing and sent to Vendor/Contractor and Surety at their respective addresses shown on the face of this bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier, or by United States Registered or Certified Mail, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and shall be deemed to be effective upon receipt by the party concerned.
- 9. Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power of Attorney evidencing the authority of the officer, agent, or representative who executed this bond on behalf of Surety to execute, seal, and deliver such bond and bind the Surety thereby.

- 10. This bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any applicable statute that has been omitted from this bond shall be deemed to be included herein as if set forth at length. If any provision of this bond conflicts with any applicable statute, then the provision of said statute shall govern and the remainder of this bond that is not in conflict therewith shall continue in full force and effect.
- 11. The term "bid" as used herein includes a bid, offer, or proposal as applicable.



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint KEVIN R WOJTOWICZ of ST PETERSBURG, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Ranev. Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 3rd day of March







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary